

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
No. 1:10-CV-00561-JDB

<hr/>		)	
STEPHEN LAROQUE, ANTHONY		)	
CUOMO, JOHN NIX, KLAY		)	
NORTHROP, LEE RAYNOR, and		)	
KINSTON CITIZENS FOR NON-		)	
PARTISAN VOTING,		)	
	<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	Civil Action No.:
		)	1:10-CV-561-JDB
	<i>v.</i>	)	
		)	
ERIC HOLDER, JR.		)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE		)	
UNITED STATES,		)	
	<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
		)	
	<i>and</i>	)	
		)	
JOSEPH M. TYSON, et al.,		)	
		)	
	<i>Defendant-Intervenors</i>	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant-Intervenors Joseph M. Tyson, W.J. Best, Sr., A. Offord Carmichael, Jr., George Graham, Julian Pridgen, William A. Cooke and the North Carolina State Conference of Branches of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People respectfully move the Court pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7 for an Order granting them summary judgment that Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §1973(c), as reauthorized and amended in 2006, is constitutional. Defendant-Intervenors contend there is no genuine disputed issue as to any material fact and they are thus entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

In support of their Motion, Defendant-Intervenors are filing a Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Defendant-Intervenors' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, as well as a Statement of Material Facts as to Which There is No Genuine Issue and a Proposed Order. Defendant-Intervenors are also attaching Exhibits A and B, and the 6 Declarations by individual Intervenors, North Carolina NAACP members and residents of Kinston, North Carolina. Finally, Defendant-Intervenors are filing a Response to Plaintiffs' Statement of Material Facts.

This 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

---

J. Gerald Hebert  
D.C. Bar #447676  
Attorney at Law  
191 Somerville Street, #405  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
Telephone: 703-628-4673  
E-mail: [hebert@voterlaw.com](mailto:hebert@voterlaw.com)

Anita S. Earls  
D.C. Bar #473453  
N.C. Bar #15597  
Allison J. Riggs  
N.C. Bar #40028  
Southern Coalition for Social Justice  
115 Market Street, Ste. 470  
Durham, North Carolina 27701  
Telephone: 919-323-3380 ext. 115  
Facsimile: 919-323-3942  
E-mail: [anita@southerncoalition.org](mailto:anita@southerncoalition.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. CONGRESS’ REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....2

A. The Evidence before Congress Justified Congress’ Determination that Section 5 Is Still Needed to Protect Against Voting Discrimination.....3

1. Evidence of Continued Violations of Minority Voting Rights.....4

2. Evidence of Continued Racially Polarized Voting.....5

3. Evidence of Inadequacy of Section 2 Alone.....7

4. Evidence of Deterrent Effect of Section 5, Requests for More Information, and Enforcement Acts.....8

5. Evidence on the Issuance of Objections Under Section 5.....9

6. Evidence from Federal Observers.....11

7. Evidence Supporting Retention of Coverage Formula.....12

B. Supreme Court Decisions Upholding the Constitutionality of Section 5 Restrict this Court’s Review.....14

II. CONGRESS’ 2006 AMENDMENTS TO THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT WERE CONSTITUTIONAL.....27

III. SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT CREATE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL QUOTA.....30

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alta Irrigation District (CA) v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-757 (D.D.C. July 15, 2011).....23

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

*Bedford County, VA, v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-0499 (D.D.C. July 27, 2011).....23

*Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett*, 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....25

*Busbee v. Smith*, 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982).....7

*City of Bedford, VA v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-0473 (D.D.C. June 8, 2011).....23

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....23,25

*City of Kings Mountain v. Holder*, No. 1:10-cv-01153 (D.D.C. October 22, 2010).....23

*City of Manassas Park, VA v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-0749 (D.D.C. June 20, 2011).....23

*City of Port Arthur v. United States*, 459 U.S. 159 (1982).....7

*\*City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....*passim*

*City of Sandy Springs v. Holder*, No. 1:10-cv-01502 (D.D.C. October 26, 2010).....23

*County Council of Sumter County, S.C. v. United States*, 555 F. Supp. 694  
(D.D.C. 1983).....21

*Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....3

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings  
Bank*, 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....25

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*, 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....17

*Georgia v. United States*, 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....17

*\*Georgia v. Ashcroft*, 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....26,28-29

*Giles v. Ashcroft*, 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002).....22

*Janis v. Nelson*, 2009 WL 5216902 \*8 (D.S.D.).....24

*Jefferson County (Texas) Drainage District No. 7 v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-011461  
(D.D.C. June 6, 2011).....23

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*, 383 U.S. 641 (1966).....25

*Lopez v. Monterey County*, 525 U.S. 526 (1999).....21-22

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....22

*Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs*, 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....25

*\*Northwest Austin Municipality Utility District Number One v. Mukasey*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....*passim*

*\*Northwest Austin Municipality Utility District Number One v. Holder*,  
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....*passim*

*Rappahannock County, VA v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-01123 (D.D.C. July 7, 2011).....23

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*, 528 U.S. 320 (*Bossier ID*)(2000).....26-27

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....20

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....29-30

*\*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....*passim*

*The Civil Rights Cases*, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....25

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....6

*United States v. Blaine County*, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....19

*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....25

*United States Dept. of Labor v. Triplett*, 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....2

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....1

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....13,18

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....21,30

\*42 U.S.C. § 1973(c).....1,26

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scot King Voting Rights Act  
Reauthorization and Amendments of 2006, Public Law 109-246, 120  
Stat. 577.....3-4,28



Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....16

Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....18

Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

\*H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1970).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 227 (1981).....19-20

H.R. Rep. No. 655, 102<sup>nd</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1992).....20

Joint Views of Ten Members of the Judiciary Committee, 91<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. at  
116 Congr. Rec. S5521 (daily ed. March 2, 1970).....16

Sen. Rep. No. 295 (1975).....17-18

Sen. Rep. No. 417 (1982).....6,19-21

Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the  
Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the  
Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Congress, 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (November 1, 2005).....9, 27-28

Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the  
Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the  
Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Congress, 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess., Vol. I (March 8, 2006).....9,10,14

Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the  
Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the  
Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Congress, 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess., Vol. II (2006).....8

Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope and Purpose,  
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House  
Committee on the Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Congress, 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., Vol. I (October 25,  
2005).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006: Perspectives on Democracy,  
Participation, and Power* (Ana Henderson ed., 2007).....8

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act,*  
27 Fed. Reg. 76 (February 9, 2011).....31
